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FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1983 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 3-33, C.D.1 

AN ACT 

To further amend section 1 of Public Law No. 2-34, as amended by Public 
Law No. 2-44, appropriating the sum of $846,200 from the General Fund of 
the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
1982, for the purpose of funding certain public projects in the State of 
Truk, and for other purposes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: 

1 Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 2-34, as amended by 

2 Public Law No. 2-44, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

3 "Section 1. The sum of $846,200, or so much thereof as 

4 may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General 

5 Fund of the Federated States of 11icronesia for the fiscal 

6 year ending September 30, 1982, for the purpose of funding 

7 certain public projects in the State of Truk. The sum 

8 appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as follows: 

9 (1) Southern Namoneas public projects: 

10 (a) Dublon basketball court . . . . .. $ 3,000 

11 (b) Dublon-Nechap seawall or other 

12 projects 14,000 

13 (c) Dublon public projects 28,000 

14 (d) Dublon-Kuchuwa taro patch wall 13,000 

15 (e) Fefan-Sapeta seawall 10,000 

16 (f) Fefan-Sapore taro patch wall 6,000 

17 (g) Fefan-Fanip school annex construc-

18 tion . . . 16,000 

19 (h) Fefan-Ununo water system 9,500 

20 (i) Fefan-Inaka school annex furniture 2,000 

21 (j) Fefan-Sapore basketball court 2,000 

22 (k) Fefan dispensary medical supplies 1,000 
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projects 

and Nepon 

(1) 

(m) 

(n) 

(0) 

(p) 

(q) 

(r) 

(s) 

( t) 

(u) 

Tsis basketball court 

Tsis public projects • 

Parem basketball court 

Parem public projects 

Uman basketball court 

Uman- Sapouo meeting house 

Uman- Kochon school annex or 

Uman- Nukanep public projects 

Uman- l1wonikun projects 

Uman- Sanuk and Mochen docks 

(v) Uman seawall between Sapouo 

(w) 

(x) 

(y) 

Uman- Sapota school water tank 

Uman- Fairo class supplies 

Piggeries and chicken farm 

projects to be administered by the Southern 

Namoneas Authority 

(2) Faichuk public projects: 

(a) Ramolu fishing improvement 

project 

(b) Eot seawall project 

(c) Eot Woman ' s Cooperative 

Associa tion 

(d) Udot, Monowe water catchment 
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$ 2,500 

6 , 000 

2,500 

4,000 

3,000 

1,500 

20,000 

5,000 

3,000 

10,000 

18,100 

5,000 

2,000 

5,000 

10,000 

12,500 

2 , 500 

5,000 
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(e) Udot, Fanomo bait project $ 5,000 

(f) Udot, Tunuk seawall project 5,000 

(g) Udot, Holip dock repair 5,000 

(h) Udot, Penia meeting hall 5,000 

(i) Fanapanges Cooperative Association 10,000 

(j) Fanapanges taro patch wall 5,000 

(k) Pata, Epin seawall . 10,000 

(1) Pata, Epin dock repair 5,000 

(m) Pata, Niare meeting hall 10,000 

(n) Pata, Pwokochow agricultural 

improvement project 5,000 

(0) Pata, Sapota seawall 

(p) Pata, Sapota dock repair 

(q) PWP Cooperative Association 

(r) Wonei, Sopitiw seawall project 

(s) Honei, Tolokas water catchment 

(t) Wonei, Penieta meeting hall 

(u) Wonei agricultural improvement 

project 

(v) Wonei meeting hall 

(w) Polle, Epuk agricultural improve-

ment projects 

(x) Eot dispensary repair 

(y) Udot, Mwanitiw dispensary repair 

(z) Tol, Foup classroom repair 

3 of 6 

10,000 

5,000 

10,000 

5,000 

5,000 

10,000 

5,000 

10,000 

10,000 

2,500 

2,500 

7,000 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

'Jublic Law No.3 - 1 ? 
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 3-33, C.D.l 

project 

project 

project 

project 

(aa) 

(bb) 

Tol, Amwachang taro patch wall 

Tal, Ik-ku economic improvement 

(cc) Tol, Nik-ku economic improvement 

(dd) Tal, Sang-ku economic improvement 

(ee) Tal, Long-ku economic improvement 

(ff) Pata-Sapota water system 

(3) Hall, Weito, and Patiw public projects: 

(a) Weito Islands boat construction and 

operation 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 

(j) 

(k) 

(1) 

(m) 

Hall Islander drydocking 

Elin survey 

Fananu pump for ice machine 

Pisarach public projects 

Murilo public projects 

Ruo dock 

Polowat public projects 

Pulap typhoon shelter 

Pulawat lighthouse 

Pulusuk public projects 

Tamatarn public projects 

Namwin boat engine 
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(n) Ulul public projects 

(0) Makur public projects 

(p) Ono public projects 

(q) Onari public projects 

(4) Moen public projects: 

(a) Moen-Sapuk power extensions 

(b) Moen-Wichap Elementary School 

(c) Moen-Epinup Elementary School 

(d) Moen-Mwan school renovation 

(e) Compensation for damaged crops 

$ 2,000 

1,000 

1,000 

1,000 

10,300 

25,000 

20,000 

32,000 

and trees 10,000 

(f) 110en road 

(g) Fono community projects 

(h) Pis-Moen community projects 

(5) Mortlocks public projects: 

(a) New projects: 

(i) Mortlocks Economic Development 

Authority 

25,000 

5,000 

5,000 

10,000 

(ii) The purchase, operation, and 

maintenance of a Mortlocks copra and passenger boat 45,000 

(iii) Operations of Satawan 

Super Dispensary 35,000 

(b) Supplement to projects funded 

under Public Law No. 1-142: 

(i) Compensation for crops and 
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1 trees damaged during construction of road to the 

2 proposed Ta airport site . . . . . $15,000 

3 (ii) Mortlocks Junior High School 30,000 

4 (iii) Kuttu seawall construction 5,000 

5 (iv) Moch seawall construction 5,000 

6 (v) Compensation for crop and tree 

7 damage for construction of Lukunor airfield 5,000 

8 (vi) Satawan dock and seawall . 5,000 

9 (vii) Oneop dock and seawall 11,000 

10 (viii) Pis/Losap compensation for 

11 crop and tree damage 5,000 

12 (ix) Ettal seawall 5,000 

13 (x) Namoluk seawall and channel 

14 expansion 5,000 

15 (xi) Losap school repair 5,000 

16 (xii) Nama public projects 5,000" 

17 Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the 

18 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming 

19 law without such approval. 

20 
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