AN ACT

To further amend section 1 of Public Law No. 2-34, as amended by Public Law No. 2-44, appropriating the sum of \$846,200 from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1982, for the purpose of funding certain public projects in the State of Truk, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1	Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 2-34, as amended by
2	Public Law No. 2-44, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
3	"Section 1. The sum of \$846,200, or so much thereof as
4	may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General
5	Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
6	year ending September 30, 1982, for the purpose of funding
7	certain public projects in the State of Truk. The sum
8	appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as follows:
9	(1) Southern Namoneas public projects:
10	(a) Dublon basketball court \$ 3,000
11	(b) Dublon-Nechap seawall or other
12	projects
13	(c) Dublon public projects 28,000
14	(d) Dublon-Kuchuwa taro patch wall 13,000
15	(e) Fefan-Sapeta seawall 10,000
16	(f) Fefan-Sapore taro patch wall 6,000
17	(g) Fefan-Fanip school annex construc-
18	tion
19	(h) Fefan-Ununo water system 9,500
20	(i) Fefan-Inaka school annex furniture . 2,000
21	(j) Fefan-Sapore basketball court 2,000
22	(k) Fefan dispensary medical supplies 1,000

1	(1) Tsis basketball court \$ 2,500
2	(m) Tsis public projects 6,000
3	(n) Parem basketball court 2,500
4	(o) Parem public projects 4,000
5	(p) Uman basketball court 3,000
6	(q) Uman-Sapouo meeting house 1,500
7	(r) Uman-Mochon school annex or
8	projects
9	(s) Uman-Nukanep public projects 5,000
10	(t) Uman-Mwonikun projects 3,000
11	(u) Uman-Sanuk and Mochen docks 10,000
12	(v) Uman seawall between Sapouo
13	and Nepon
14	(w) Uman-Sapota school water tank . 5,000
15	(x) Uman-Fairo class supplies 2,000
16	(y) Piggeries and chicken farm
17	projects to be administered by the Southern
18	Namoneas Authority 5,000
19	(2) Faichuk public projects:
20	(a) Ramolu fishing improvement
21	project
22	(b) Eot seawall project 12,500
23	(c) Eot Woman's Cooperative
24	Association
25	(d) Udot, Monowe water catchment 5,000

Public Law No. 3 - 12

1	(e) Udot, Fanomo bait project \$ 5,000
2	(f) Udot, Tunuk seawall project 5,000
3	(g) Udot, Wolip dock repair 5,000
4	(h) Udot, Penia meeting hall 5,000
5	(i) Fanapanges Cooperative Association 10,000
6	(j) Fanapanges taro patch wall 5,000
7	(k) Pata, Epin seawall 10,000
8	(1) Pata, Epin dock repair 5,000
9	(m) Pata, Niare meeting hall 10,000
10	(n) Pata, Pwokochow agricultural
11	improvement project 5,000
12	(o) Pata, Sapota seawall 10,000
13	(p) Pata, Sapota dock repair 5,000
14	(q) PWP Cooperative Association 10,000
15	(r) Wonei, Sopitiw seawall project 5,000
16	(s) Wonei, Tolokas water catchment 5,000
17	(t) Wonei, Penieta meeting hall 10,000
18	(u) Wonei agricultural improvement
19	project
20	(v) Wonei meeting hall 10,000
21	(w) Polle, Epuk agricultural improve-
22	ment projects
23	(x) Eot dispensary repair 2,500
24	(y) Udot, Mwanitiw dispensary repair . 2,500
25	(z) Tol, Foup classroom repair 7,000

1	(aa) Tol, Amwachang taro patch wall \$ 5,000
2	(bb) Tol, Ik-ku economic improvement
3	project
4	(cc) Tol, Nik-ku economic improvement
5	project
6	(dd) Tol, Sang-ku economic improvement
7	project
8	(ee) Tol, Long-ku economic improvement
9	project
10	(ff) Pata-Sapota water system 10,000
11	(3) Hall, Weito, and Patiw public projects:
12	(a) Weito Islands boat construction and
13	operation
14	(b) Hall Islander drydocking 4,000
15	(c) Elin survey
16	(d) Fananu pump for ice machine 5,000
17	(e) Pisarach public projects 2,000
18	(f) Murilo public projects 3,000
19	(g) Ruo dock
20	(h) Polowat public projects 5,000
21	(i) Pulap typhoon shelter 15,000
22	(j) Pulawat lighthouse 2,000
23	(k) Pulusuk public projects 5,000
24	(1) Tamatam public projects 4,000
25	(m) Namwin boat engine 7,000

Public Law No. 3 - 12

1	(n) Ulul public projects \$ 2,000
2	(o) Makur public projects 1,000
3	(p) Ono public projects 1,000
4	(q) Onari public projects 1,000
5	(4) Moen public projects:
6	(a) Moen-Sapuk power extensions 10,300
7	(b) Moen-Wichap Elementary School 25,000
8	(c) Moen-Epinup Elementary School 20,000
9	(d) Moen-Mwan school renovation 32,000
10	(e) Compensation for damaged crops
11	and trees
12	(f) Moen road 25,000
13	(g) Fono community projects 5,000
14	(h) Pis-Moen community projects 5,000
15	(5) Mortlocks public projects:
16	(a) New projects:
17	(i) Mortlocks Economic Development
18	Authority
19	(ii) The purchase, operation, and
20	maintenance of a Mortlocks copra and passenger boat 45,000
21	(iii) Operations of Satawan
22	Super Dispensary
23	(b) Supplement to projects funded
24	under Public Law No. 1-142:
25	(i) Compensation for crops and

Public Law No. 3 - 12

1	trees damaged duri	ng construction of road to the
2	proposed Ta airpor	t site \$15,000
3	(ii)	Mortlocks Junior High School 30,000
4	(iii)	Kuttu seawall construction 5,000
5	(iv)	Moch seawall construction 5,000
6	(v)	Compensation for crop and tree
7	damage for constru	action of Lukunor airfield 5,000
8	(vi)	Satawan dock and seawall 5,000
9	(vii)	Oneop dock and seawall 11,000
10	(viii)	Pis/Losap compensation for
11	crop and tree dama	age 5,000
12	(ix)	Ettal seawall 5,000
13	(x)	Namoluk seawall and channel
14	expansion	5,000
15	(xi)	Losap school repair 5,000
16	(xii)	Nama public projects 5,000
17	Section 2. This act sh	nall become law upon approval by the
18	President of the Federated S	States of Micronesia or upon its becoming
19	law without such approval.	
20		1
21		July 11, 1983
22		
23		
24		Dujan
25		Tosiwo Makayama President